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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Joanne Cooper 
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust/University of Nottingham  
England, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clear and well written paper. My main comment relates to 
the conclusion that eldery patients with poor performance status are 
unlikely to 'benefit' from palliative chemotherapy. The findings 
suggest they are unlikely to 'complete' the treatment, which is not 
the same as 'benefit from'. Indeed, the authors highlight mutliple 
reasons for non-completion including patient choice and 
organsiational problems, not soley inability to tolerate treatment etc 
and I would recommend that this statement is altered accordingly. 
Particularly in light of missing data about the treatment regimens 
employed.  
 
As a reader I would benefit from greater explanation about the 
findings in Table 3 which was scant compared to Tables 1 and 2.  
 
The discussion raised interesting points about the importance of 
effective decision making (and hence full consent and understanding 
about treatment). For information, the authors may wish to read 
further about the concept of 'therapeutic misconception' (see 
Appelbaum, P., S, L. Roth, H, and C. Lidz, The therapeutic 
misconception: informed consent in psychiatric research. Int J Law 
Psychiatry, 1982. 5: p. 319-329) which can be useful in explaining 
overestimates of benefit and a desire to progress to treatment 
despite individual risks.  

 

REVIEWER Inge Henselmans 
Department of Medical Psychology  
Academic Medical Center Amsterdam  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper presents findings from an observational study on the 
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predictors of receipt and completion of palliative chemotherapy 
among patients with oesophago-gastric cancer. The used dataset is 
impressive and suited to answer these (and many more) research 
questions. Before I present my suggestions, I would like to stress 
that my expertise concerns doctor-patient communication about 
palliative chemotherapy, certainly not medical oncology.  
 
MAIN  
1. My main concern is the lack of a clear story line in the paper. The 
introduction deals mainly with the evidence for the effectiveness of 
palliative chemotherapy, or the lack thereoff. The rationale for the 
reserach questions is not sufficiently introduced. Completion of 
chemotherapy is mentioned as a variable of interest in the last 
paragraph only. The authors could make a much stronger case for 
the relevance of their study.  
 
2. The authors seem to suggest that incomplete palliative 
chemotherapy is equal to no treatment benefit (for example, see the 
Conclusions in the abstract). From what I know of palliative 
chemotherapy, and I might be mistaken (!), treatment might still have 
(had) a beneficial effect on quality and/or quality of life even though 
treatment is not fully completed (let's say, only 4 out of the 6 
cycles)?  
 
3. I would strongly recommend making use of the large and rich 
dataset by examining the predictors of non-completion for different 
reasons. It would be very interesting to know the different predictors 
of for example non-completion due toxicity, progression or patient 
choice.  
 
MINOR  
4. Some things need clarication: It is unclear why there is data on 
curative resection presented in the results, since the study is about 
patients treated with palliative intent. It is also unclear why the 
results of a non-significant intereaction are presented in a Figure. 
And, these interaction analyses were not announced in the Analysis 
paragraph.  
 
5. The Discussion needs strengthening. How do these observational 
findings moderate conclusions based on clinical trials?  
 
6. The recommendations for future research (page 15, line 39) 
should be explained in a more detail, and linked to the current study 
findings.   

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Dr Joanne Cooper, Institution and Country Nottingham University Hospitals NHS 

Trust/University of Nottingham, England, UK  

 

REVIEWER: This is a clear and well written paper. My main comment relates to the conclusion that 

elderly patients with poor performance status are unlikely to 'benefit' from palliative chemotherapy. 

The findings suggest they are unlikely to 'complete' the treatment, which is not the same as 'benefit 

from'. Indeed, the authors highlight multiple reasons for non-completion including patient choice and 
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organisational problems, not solely inability to tolerate treatment etc and I would recommend that this 

statement is altered accordingly. Particularly in light of missing data about the treatment regimens 

employed.  

 

AUTHORS: Thank you for the constructive comments. While we agree that non- completion does not 

equate to non-benefit in cancer therapy in general, the findings need to be interpreted in the context 

of the evidence for palliative chemotherapy for this specific type of cancer (cancer of the oesophagus 

and stomach), where the evidence on treatment effectiveness from controlled trials is rather limited. 

Lack of completion is a particular issue here as life expectancy is short and the “success” of the 

palliative chemotherapy needs to be balanced with the side effects, in particular toxicity of treatment, 

potentially resulting in re-hospitalisations near end of life. Nevertheless, we agree with the reviewer’s 

remark and have altered the concluding statement (and other sentences). Where we previously 

asserted that patients of old age and performance status are “unlikely to benefit” from palliative 

chemotherapy, we now state that such patients are “unlikely to complete” such a regimen.  

 

REVIEWER As a reader I would benefit from greater explanation about the findings in Table 3 which 

was scant compared to Tables 1 and 2.  

 

AUTHORS: We agree and have added additional detail.  

 

REVIEWER The discussion raised interesting points about the importance of effective decision 

making (and hence full consent and understanding about treatment). For information, the authors may 

wish to read further about the concept of 'therapeutic misconception' (see Appelbaum, P., S, L. Roth, 

H, and C. Lidz, The therapeutic misconception: informed consent in psychiatric research. Int J Law 

Psychiatry, 1982. 5: p. 319-329) which can be useful in explaining overestimates of benefit and a 

desire to progress to treatment despite individual risks.  

 

AUTHORS: Thank you very much for the reference, which we have read with interest. We did not cite 

it in the text, however, due to its focus on psychiatric research and the fact that the issue addressed in 

our paper goes beyond the consent issue and rather reflects fundamental issues of patient/ clinician 

preference and choice, for which we had already included appropriate and recent references.  

 

 

 

Reviewer Name Inge Henselmans, Institution and Country Department of Medical Psychology, 

Academic Medical Center Amsterdam, The Netherlands  

 

REVIEWER This paper presents findings from an observational study on the predictors of receipt and 

completion of palliative chemotherapy among patients with oesophago-gastric cancer. The used 

dataset is impressive and suited to answer these (and many more) research questions. Before I 

present my suggestions, I would like to stress that my expertise concerns doctor-patient 

communication about palliative chemotherapy, certainly not medical oncology.  

 

REVIEWER 1. My main concern is the lack of a clear story line in the paper. The introduction deals 

mainly with the evidence for the effectiveness of palliative chemotherapy, or the lack thereoff. The 

rationale for the reserach questions is not sufficiently introduced. Completion of chemotherapy is 

mentioned as a variable of interest in the last paragraph only. The authors could make a much 

stronger case for the relevance of their study.  

 

AUTHORS: Thank you for these constructive comments. We agree that the key message of the paper 

could be emphasised by a better story line, particularly in the introduction. We have substantially 

rearranged the introduction, now starting with the treatment decision-making issue, followed by a 
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review of the evidence in this particular subject area and then leading to the research question that 

addresses how such evidence is used in routine clinical practice.  

 

REVIEWER 2. The authors seem to suggest that incomplete palliative chemotherapy is equal to no 

treatment benefit (for example, see the Conclusions in the abstract). From what I know of palliative 

chemotherapy, and I might be mistaken (!), treatment might still have (had) a beneficial effect on 

quality and/or quality of life even though treatment is not fully completed (let's say, only 4 out of the 6 

cycles)?  

 

AUTHORS: We agree with this remark and have altered the text in the abstract and conclusion 

accordingly. Note also our response to reviewer number 1 on the same issue. In addition, note our 

own reflection in the discussion section: “Whilst we do not have detailed quality of life analyses as 

part of this dataset it is highly likely that a substantial proportion of patients will not have benefitted 

from treatment either due to unacceptable toxicity, disease progression or death and that clinicians 

wouldn’t have chosen to treat these patients if these outcomes could have been predicted.”  

 

REVIEWER 3. I would strongly recommend making use of the large and rich dataset by examining 

the predictors of non-completion for different reasons. It would be very interesting to know the 

different predictors of for example non-completion due toxicity, progression or patient choice.  

 

AUTHORS: The text before Table 1 reports on the distinct outcomes: completion, death, disease 

progression, patient choice. We strongly advise against pursuing several distinct analyses of 

associations between each of these outcomes and the known co-variates. First, multiple comparison 

(adding analyses with 8 co-variates for four different outcomes) may induce chance findings. Although 

this is an issue that could be addressed statistically, for example by using Bonferroni corrections, we 

recommend against it. Secondly, a more important reason to refrain from such analysis is that each of 

these distinct models (to predict death, treatment progression, toxicity and patient choice) would 

require specific predictors that are not available in this dataset. Thirdly, it is specifically our argument 

that non-completion, irrespective of the reason, is an issue that has been overlooked in previous 

research. The evidence for the effectiveness of palliative chemotherapy is limited and based on a 

completed treatment cycle. Our study provides insight into the factors associated with treatment 

completion to assess the merit of the therapy in a patient group that has a very poor survival and in 

which it is important to balance limited treatment effectiveness with the probability of toxicity and 

frequent hospital admissions near the end of life.  

 

MINOR  

 

REVIEWER 4. Some things need clarification: It is unclear why there is data on curative resection 

presented in the results, since the study is about patients treated with palliative intent.  

 

AUTHORS: We reported this data because we observed in bivariate analysis that a lower proportion 

of women than men received palliative chemotherapy. In order to assess the underlying factors we 

investigated whether gender was related to eligibility for curative therapy, or to other risk factors. 

Multivariable analysis pointed out that these findings are likely to be due to case-mix. We believe that 

including this analysis allows are more nuanced interpretation of the main results tables.  

 

REVIEWER It is also unclear why the results of a non-significant intereaction are presented in a 

Figure. And, these interaction analyses were not announced in the Analysis paragraph.  

 

AUTHORS: The figure illustrates the two key factors that are associated with treatment completion, 

irrespective of significance of interaction. We believe it is of particular relevance for a clinical 

readership. We did not mention the interaction analysis in the corresponding section as we believe it 
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to be standard procedure to assess interactions in a multivariate analytical strategy.  

 

REVIEWER 5. The Discussion needs strengthening. How do these observational findings moderate 

conclusions based on clinical trials?  

 

AUTHORS: We believe this point is adequately covered in the discussion section, in two separate 

parts. First, we relate our findings to the risk factors included in current clinical practice guidelines 

(and in turn based on current trial evidence). Secondly, we refer to other studies on treatment 

completion, both observational studies and experimental studies. For the latter we point out that trials 

usually report data on the toxicity of treatment only, which however in the context of our study would 

only account for one fifth of treatment completion. We further refer to the issues of insufficient power 

of clinical trials, lack of generalisability due to strict inclusion criteria and under-representation of 

patients of high age and low performance status.  

 

REVIEWER 6. The recommendations for future research (page 15, line 39) should be explained in a 

more detail, and linked to the current study findings.  

 

AUTHORS: Thank you, we have expanded this as follows: “Further studies should address the 

factors associated with treatment completion in more depth and assess the benefits of palliative 

chemotherapy not only in terms of survival but also in terms of health-related quality of life. The latter 

is a key issue as at current it is unclear how non-completion of therapy is related to potential benefits 

of therapy. In other words, an incomplete palliative chemotherapy treatment stopped due to patient 

choice may still be associated with symptom relief and increased survival. However, non-completion 

may also be due to acute toxicity or death and in this case, given the short life expectancy of O-G 

patients on a palliative care pathway, may offer little benefit and in fact expose patients and their 

families to unnecessary distress. Research should also focus on whether treatment completion is 

associated with health care utilization near end-of-life. Initiation of palliative chemotherapy in the last 

month of life is likely to reflect overtreatment of little benefit to patients. “  
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